REVISION RECORD

LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
- v
R39 c45
10.0 P
1/4w 100V +HSV [
FUSE PE
. |1 R36
1T R41 100k v 4s
100K
R33 o 8 LM555 100K
c17 + R16 < 26V R24 R31 47.5 155V €28 W IN751
47UF 2.00K 2,00k MOOK =, 174w -0047uF 7 2 034 Q3s wov T 5.1V Ll AC .
100V /4w a4 FUSE 100v 2505242 |, 25C5242 |, 25C5242 |, PE = w ~| w©| R40
FUSE J 25A1380 PE [DW > ez z 10.0K
4 ! ! 1 IN4004 R70 BR3 2 £ 3 i 21
3 20K T
1
R 1 o17 i ’ ° ML?::to o B Q20 g o
475 5 — e
s 25C4793 o Lt MPSASS 15,000uF - e 2T E o
25M1376 |2 ) b N 63V 25A1376 ] N‘ | { GND
S D23
475 uiRi10 w54 } MUTE
(23] D12 ° A ™ 475K €48 f%( MPSAQG‘BE 3 FAULT
R69 FAULT 1uF (a
MUR120 475 ioov Pl 2
PE w L
e > < e & 5 e AR
07 22 A o6 \ 022 z 7.5V i
BAV20 S60pF & p3g : MUR410
300V 562K 25€4793 745 — c24
MicA 1/4W 2.21K fuf on
/ 23;;452 26 027 R43 ew 100V 100V O
2505242 |, 25C5242 2.21K PE PE
2 2 1740
GND R50
GND 1 1.00K Q21
25C3478_Jp V
* GND
s JB-1 435y
[ _7 H 5 | —3 Hﬂ
s cozosiw +43.5V [ JB-2 15V
uF
3pF R49 fryed o>
500V 100K PE
MICA
c13 o }—4 e
e oo 5| 25€3381 |g \V4
s0v 1.00K \ S
g1
)ﬂ RI0
= 43.2K JB-3  PGND
121K
WOOFER INPUT % c31
100uF
GND 50V
R14 Rl
J4-2 182 182
: —43.5V [ JB—4 15y
Qiz
MPSA56 casa 4< JB-5  _3sy
TuF
1o0v 1.00K
o PE
254793 (8- POWER ON
ci6 | | GREEN
10uF ] q
50V
UB-7
a7 Q22 023 ] 024 g 1AC A
25A1837__J3 25A1962 2SA1962 25A1962 15,000uF I
= 63V LW
o 1
2 SWITCH ‘
GND Bt BR2
2 AR
g -t D—/—D CAUTION
5 £a0 - AC Bk OF FRE
H ‘ . 020 REPLACE FUSE AS NARKED
475 MUR410 I Kl I3 [100-120V: TEAL 250V SEWKO
i 220-240V: T4AL 250V SEMKO
54 1 c43 %204 GREEN
2 D2 TuF Jn
4148 475 M“L“o 100V 100V} 120V | 230V FUSE CLIP 5MM
PE
—"\\V\r Pt ] -43v 6RY | vio | vio 15
N ~ i 120 viOLET
25C3478 —"\VV\, Lel 1 _,GREEN ORN GRN N/C s D:D
R31 D18 caz J20-2 F1
100
B 03 . 475 5 s 3 MwRet uF GRAY TBAL-250V
i I i’ e 100v
IN4148 | 1? , e <120-3 orance 0 BLUE vio | ORA | GRY 17 D]
5 120 GREEN
0s o 3 28 |2 az9 |2 Q3 ]2 L </ e
l20-1 GRN | GRY | GRN
25C3478 p 25C3478 1 25A1962 25A1962 25A1962 016 LB AC BROWN 10 veLLow D]
IN4DO4 100 _
3 a3 BR1 ORANGE X-CAP
L 63V YEL YEL ORN 19
% 251837 |2 - 37k <JZ”’5 ORANGE D]
1 100V 2w
R21 25C3478 R12 PE . N/C N/C RED gl
-0.55V <200 562 T J20-6 YELLOW 0ReD D]
B26 827
M3x35 M3x35 M3x35 M3x35
|1 /8 }8RowN BLU BLU BLU 423
DODOOD o a
10.0
Bl B2 B3 g4 B5 Be L o /4w o 4@4 YELLOW RED | RED | YEL 422
M3x9 M3X3 M3XS MIX9 M3X9 M3x9 T a70F FUSE e
100V
DODOOD o R (P
B8 B9 B0 BN B2 B7 o
M3x9 M3x3 M3x3 M3x9 M3x3 M3x9
033
3814 BI5 816 BI7 818 (] +43.8V
M3x12M3x12 M3x12 M3x12 M3x12M3x12 Lt
@@@@@@ 4ut/1 Ohm BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
S5 820 B2l 8hr 823 8ot WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R28 FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
)
M3X12ZM3x12M3x12 M3x12 M3x12 M3x12
i TURN POWER ON AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.
/2w
o / TURN R28 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS J5 READS 10 mVDC.
x3 X5 RED o2 NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED Y 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
MH.125P MH.2X.55 QVL ZZK 20.0k 100V g;g; SAN JOSE CA. 95131
PE VOICE: 408-441-B081
s 2 P YRy 0 technology
Tozse FAX: _408-441-8085
. MH.2X.55 QVL B R4 o oND
cn 47pF 20.0k
@ X @ x BLACK ooV ooV NOTES A APPROVALS TITLE:
w 1001RB-II POWER AMP
MH.125NP _—
MH.2X.55 OVL 3 1. UPDATE REV TO 206-0260-A T OATE
FROM 206-0030-G3 o BRAWING o: 3
X7 4@ xe GND 2. UPDATE HOLE AND PAD SIZES. vesionen: R.A.G. |7/10/01 " 406-0260-A
MHAZ5NP  \H.2X.55 OVL DRAWN: R.A.G. [12/4/02 B PART O A
e 206-0260-A
e "™ GALLIEN KRUEGER
a/ FIENAVE: B0 B0A.sCh
RELEASED: .SC

T -U9s V0929

14

60 ST bny

LE -

€00¢ 60



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A

Part No. Reference Description Manufacturer Mfr. Part No.
001-2060-0 |U2 LM555, TIMER NATIONAL LM555CN
001-3886-0 |U1l LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP NATIONAL LM3886T
010-0000-0 |Q2 2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B TOSHIBA 2SC3281BL
010-0001-0 |Q1 Q4-6 Q8 Q21 2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA,TO-92 NEC 2SC3478-K
010-0003-0 |Q11 2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA,TO-126 TOSHIBA 2SC3502
010-0012-0 |Q18-19 Q30 MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92 MOTOROLA MPS-A06
010-0035-0 U3 LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220 |NATIONAL LM35DT
010-1002-0 |Q9-10 Q20 2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92 NEC 2SA1376-K
010-1003-0 |Q14 2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126 SANYO/TOSHIBA 2SA1380-F/E
010-1013-0 |Q12 Q15 MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92 MOTOROLA MPS-A56
012-0002-0 |Q13 Q16-17 2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A TOSHIBA 2SC4793
012-0003-0 |Q25-27 Q32 Q34-35 2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A TOSHIBA 2S5C5242-0
012-1002-0 |Q3 Q7 Q33 2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A TOSHIBA 2SA1837
012-1003-0 |Q22-24 Q28-29 Q31 2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A TOSHIBA 2SA1962
014-0070-0 |U5 LM317 NATIONAL LM317
014-1072-0 |u4 LM337 NATIONAL LM337
020-0004-0 |D13 1N755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035 TAITRON 1N755A
020-0036-0 |D5 D9 1N747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW, DO-35 TAITRON IN747A
020-0050-0 |D8 1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35 NATIONAL 1IN751
020-0240-0 |D21 1N970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW, DO-35 TAITRON 1N970B
020-1000-0 |D2-4 D10-11 D14 1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V MOTOROLA 1N4148
020-1022-0 |D6-7 BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35 NATIONAL BAV20
020-1104-0 |D15 SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41 MOTOROLA 1N5819
020-1120-0 |D1 D12 MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS, 59-04 |MOTOROLA MUR120
020-1122-0 |D18-20 D22-24 MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V MOTOROLA MUR410
020-2106-0 |D16-17 1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41 TAITRON 1N4004
023-0112-0 |BR1-3 BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02 CHENG-YI MP25-02S
031-1336-0 |C20 C26 CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
031-2105-0 |C21 CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V UNITED CHEMI-CON C440C105M5U5CA
031-2106-0 |C7 C16 C19 C33 C36-37 |CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
031-2107-0 |C9 C31-32 CAP,ELEC,RAD, 107, 20%, 50V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB101M8X11LL
031-2335-0 |C13 CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
031-3159-0 |C30,38,40,47 CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 63V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMH63VN153M35X63T2
031-4476-0 |C14 C17 CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
032-4103-0 |C23 CAP,PE,103,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1103JM
032-4104-0 |CA4,6,18,24,34,35,41-46 |CAP,PE,104,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1104IM
032-4333-0 |Cl1 CAP,PE,333,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1333JM
032-4472-0 |C1 C3 C27-29 CAP,PE,472,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQB1472JF
032-7104-0 |C2 C25 CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V ILLINOIS CAPACITOR  |104MSR250K
034-4221-0 |C10 CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V, TAITRON TMRS221J100NPOB
034-4470-0 |C8 CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO TAITRON TMRS470J100NPOB
034-4471-0 |C12 CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V, TAITRON TMRS471J100NPOB
034-7103-0 |C39 CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V PANASONIC ECK-DRS103zV
035-8030-0 |C15 CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V CORNELL CD10CD030D03
035-8561-0 |C22 CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V CORNELL CD15FC561J103
052-2212-0 |R43 R45 RES,METAL FILM,2.21k,1/4W,1% ECI M2F1AK002.21
052-5622-0 |R25 R35 RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1% ECI M5F1AK005.62
053-0270-0 |R1 RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5% ECI R5J3AJ002.70
054-.100-0 |R52,53,55,56,58-60,63 |RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5% ECI MO10J3AJ000.10
R64,66-68
054-.330-0 |R79 RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5% ECI MO10J3AJ000.33
055-0101-0 |R47-48 RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5% ECI MOM20J3AJ010.00
055-2702-0 |R70-71 RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5% ECI MOMZ20J3AK002.70
056-0100-0 |R46 RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10% ECI WWC50J3AJ001.00
059-1000-0 |R17 R39 RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1% JUKN.OHM FR25-10.0
059-1002-0 |R20 R31 R50 RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1% JUKN.OHM FR25-1.00K
059-4750-0 |R26 R33 RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1% JUKN.OHM FR25-47.5
059-6810-0 |R61 RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1% JUKN.OHM FR25-68.1
060-1001-0 |R72 RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ100.00
060-1002-0 |R3,7,8,13,19,30,38,49 RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK001.00
R75 R78
060-1003-0 |R40-41 RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1% ECI M1F1AK010.00
060-1004-0 |R36 R44 RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK100.00
060-1213-0 |R9 R18 RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK012.10

6260A BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B



EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A

Part No.

060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-2742-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-5621-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
091-0028-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0
092-0070-0
092-0082-0
093-0025-0
093-0051-0
093-1010-0
093-2005-0
094-0004-0

145-0260-A

086-0000-0
093-0506-0
093-0909-0
095-0006-0
105-0014-0
111-7017-0
117-0097-0
117-0127-0
117-0357-0
117-7002-1
132-0024-F1
153-0105-0
202-6000-A

Reference

R11 R14 R27
R21

R15-16 R22 R24
R4-6

R23

R73 R77

R32

R74 R76

R29

R10
R51,54,57,62,65,69
R42

R2 R34

R12

R37

Ji0

J12-19 J21-23
Ji-2

J6-7

J5J9

J3-4

J20

J8

Jil

REG, LM35
TO-220,LM3886
POWER TRAN
FAN

FAN

HEATSINK

CHASSIS GND

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm, T8AL,250V,SEMKO

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX2, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.

1001RB-Il RAW BOARD

FAN, 24VDC, 160MA, 80X80MM

HSG, .1X2, LOCKING, CRIMP 093-0909
TERM, CRIMP, .1, 22GA

HEAT SHRINK 3/16"

INSULATOR TAPE 4"X7MIL

WASHER, SHOULDER,#4 NYLON
BOLT,M3X9,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X12,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X35,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
WASHER,M3,PLAIN, CHROME

700RB HEATSINK

LABEL, BLANK,.9"X.25"

WIRE ASSY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4",GND

Manufacturer
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON
DIHTAIN
KEYSTONE
SWITCHCRAFT
NEUTRIK
AMP

JST

MOLEX

JST

MOUSER

ADDA
MOLEX
MOLEX

THERMALOY

Mfr. Part No.
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AJ750.00
SH-655MCL-500B
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
218-008
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045
1021
HPCP41RA
S102-84G
641126-2
B2B-PH-K-S
26-60-4070
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052

08-24-HB-A70GL
22-01-3027
08-50-0113

SILPAD 400AC

6260A BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B




Q20

D
>>3
_g__g_ﬁ . 41 c38 023
3
frfnim] 22
3=
222 FAN 7o
@@a
SN c37 r -
o
el €36 %037
R ch ¢
U5
5N ]
e -]
HeE "]
=K - I
€33
gzl $ "
- + C31
2N o *
BR2
gg; i 2 R72
S
c40, 1 g
=R €30 030
gz
Zoo
O>> D18
100-120V: TBAL 250V SEMKO
5% 220-240V: T4AL 250V SEMKO BRN -
E<: SWITCH/WHITE
Za - c39 / R70
g o
wE
Btz | 4
Sy | - ® ® (J
3z ‘
=3
=z 1+2-03€e0-V
= CVYITIEWM LECHMOrOCA
I I ' =

N .-ﬂ-
) @
=@ 012
9
37 {R36
R35
‘ @ 010 +
R34
034
5 o 21 0
Q26 g 3
m o
o a5
= » A 07
o @ = I
032 o
m
AN D
m £
. R24 CH
Q31 o ¥
Q24 R21 ¢
R20 0
1 o)
. ‘ o ﬁ "
Q29 RIS
03
RI: P
o
cii| @
[
28 = 8 ] BE T
o : o=
o4 €
35 BIAS I  — =
15 L 2] -
+ c3
¢ - ) —
o
T L T L T
[ (1) I 1 ]

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

gO | | i en technology

2240 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA. 95131
VOICE: 408-441-8081
FAX: 408-441-8085

SR SOBEENLBEGTREEN

GERBER FILE NAME:

sstlI2B%pbo

_frRois _____ TE - 1001RB~II POWER AMP BD
DESIGNED:  R.A.G. 7/15/01 SIZE | DRAWNG NO: A ()5 —(260—A | REV-
i i I Gy I
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY:

GALLIEN-KRUEGER

FILENAME:

9260A

5260A.pcb = Thu Dec 05 09:13:46 2002

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG 420-0260-A
NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (je: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1.
2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.

3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.

4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.

LOADING

5. SEE FORMING AND LOADING INSTRUCTIONS BELOW FOR INSTALLING SPECIFIED COMPONENTS,

6. CHECK THAT R52,53,55,56,58,58,60,63,64,66,67,68 & S1 ARE FLUSH TO BOARD.

7. CHECK THAT ALL CONNECTORS AND JACKS ARE FLUSH WITH PCB.

8. MAKE CERTAIN ALL POWER TRANSISTOR MOUNTING HOLES ARE PROPERLY ALIGNED FOR HEAT SINK.

MOUNT AS SHOWN WITH PART NUMBER SIDE DOWN AND FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER.

MUST BE RAISED TO BE FLUSH WITH OTHER TRANSISTORS.

150 mil

=l

175 mil

=la

150 mil

4

PCB [ 11 11 11 ]
ul 8] 8]
Q22-29, 31, 32, 34, 35 03,7,13,16,17,33, U3,4,5 anu4

PLACE SMALL DROP OF WHITE SILICON GREASE TO ALL TRANSISTOR MOUNTING SURFACES BEFORE MOUNTING HEATSINK.

HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY

O O
ol O d 04}
) D
O
O d 5
O
O H©
oflo ]l o q 5
O
o O
D
o O d
O
O DO
ol O oD
O O
) B2
O q
O NG

APPLY THERMAL INSULATOR TAPE (105-0014-0), AND ALIGN WITH THIS EDGE.



g al I | en technology

Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #: New ECO Rev #:
Model: 1001RB- | | Distribute To: page: | 1 |of: 1
Assembly Description: 1001RB-I11 power anmp board Originator:|A. R. V.
206- 0260- A Approved by:
Assembly Numbers: -
Effective Date:|6/ 26/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
All'in Process Next Buy Artwork

|:| All in Service Next Production Run

Assembly Dwg.

[]
L1 |Alin stock

Board Artwork

Beginning Serial Number:

BOM

Reason For Change

Control Form

Costing

Horn anp oscill ates when approaching full power

Fab Drawing

Inspection Proc.

Part Master File

Schematic

Service Manual

Test Procedure

)

Other Affected Assemblies

|:| Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Description Of Change Distribution Date Initials
Accounting
Remove | oop conpensation R4 (20.0k) and C8 (47pf) Assembly
Changes made only to schematic and BOM Customer
For units in process clip out R4 only. Engineering
Layout not updat ed. Incoming Q.C.
Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing

Q.A.

Receiving

Service

Test

Vendor

Continued on ECO Supplement Page
Parts Added
Ref. Designator

Part Number

Description

3 =3

Drawing(s) attached

Parts Deleted
Ref. Designator

060-2003-0 20. 0k 1/8W 1%

R4

034-4470-0 47pf 100V

206-0260 power amp, 4/14/2004

ECO FORM REV-I



REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
T
R39 c45
10.0 uF
1/4w 100V +HSV [
FUSE PE R36
. ||
Il R4 100K v 4s
10.0K
R33 o 8 LM555 100K
c17 + R16 < 26V R24 R31 47.5 155V €28 W IN751
47UF 2.00K 2.00k 100K =, /4w -0047uF 2 034 Q3s ey T 5.V Ll I AC P!
100V /4w a4 FUSE 100v 2505242 |, 25C5242 |, 25C5242 |, PE = w ~| w©| R40
FUSE J 25A1380 PE [DW > ez z 10.0K
4 i 1 INA004 R70 BR3 H £z . oo
3 20K * F
1
o 1 17 i ’ ° ML‘J)RZA:iO o Bt Q20 g o
475 — 3, &
s 25C4793 o Lt MPSASE |3 15,000uF - e 2T E o
2541376 12 , VVY N 63V 25A1376 [ I Y { GND
3 RE5 D23
[49v] 5 '—’(X’N € o } = R42 ais
012 L 47.5K c46 4.75K MPSAQE__|3 FAULT
R69 FAULT 1uF (a
MUR120 e ioov P 2
PE w L
< g ¢ ey B 4 ) AR
07 22 A o6 \ 022 z 7.5V i
8AV20 S60pF & p3g - MUR470
300V 562K 2SC4793 745 _ Cc24
MicA 1/4W 2.21K fuf on
/ 25;;452 Q26 027 R43 /4w 100V LOEW P
2505242 |, 25C5242 2.21K PE
2 2 /4w
GND R50
GoND 1 1.00K a21
2503478y V
* GND
-1 r3sy
[ _7 H 5 | —3 Hﬂ
c29 +43.5V .
c1s o [ +15V
3pF R4g prys e
1.00K
500v PE
MICA
c13 o }—4 e
L i ,| 2sc3zen g \v4
s0v 1.00K \ S
St
)ﬂ RI0
= 43.2€ JB-3  PGND
121K
WOOFER INPUT % c31
GND ;%UV“F
Ri4 R
J4-2 182 182
: —43.5V [ JB—4 15y
Qiz
MPSA56 casa 4<J5,5 sy
TuF
1o0v 1.00K
013
25C4793 PE (8_6 POWER ON
ci6 | | GREEN
100F T 4
50V
8-7 PROTECT
@ Q22 023 ]2 024 il I AC RED
25A1837__J3 25A1962 2SA1962 25A1962 15,000uF I
- 63v L¢¢
] 1
: 47 w | o [ SWITCH A
~ 2 AT
o Bt
g o0 S L1 e
2 ‘ . 020 REPLACE TURE AS NARKED
475 MUR410 I Kl I3 [100-120V: TEAL 250V SEWKO
1| 220-240V: T4AL 250V SEMKO
Cc43 J20-1GREEN
2 b2 RS54 D19 43 < -
4148 475 MUR41G 100V 100V} 120V | 230V FUSE CLIP 5MM
—"\\V\r Pl PE ] -43v 6RY | vio | vio 15
N ~ i 120 viOLET
25C3478 —"V\V\ Ll I ﬂm,zsksw ORN | GRN | N/C U4 D:D
R51 018 c42 100 o
B 03 . 475 5 s 3 MwRet uF GRAY TBAL-250V
100v
IN4148 | 1? , e <120-3 orance 0 BLUE vio | ORA | GRY 17 D]
k 120 GREEN
05 at 3 028 |2 a2 |2 a3t
- GRN | GRY GRN e
2503478 , 2scaers . 25a1962 | 2sm1982 | 25A1952 o6 t g G <ot orom 10 yeLLOW (0
IN4DO4 100 _
3 ORANGE X-CAP
L 3 a 7 63V R71 BRI Hmﬁ ORANGE YEL | YEL | ORN a8 D]
@ 2SA1837 - 57
1 100V 2w
R21 2503478 R12 PE 21
—0.55V < 200 562 - Bt J20-6 YELLOW 0ReD N/C | N/C| RED D]
826 _ 827
M3x35 M3x35 M3x35 M3x35
|1 /8 }8RowN BLU BLU BLU 423
DODOOD o &
Bl B2 B3 g4 B5 Be L o /4w o 4@4 YELLOW RED | RED | YEL 422
M3x9 M3X3 M3XS MIX9 M3X9 M3x9 T a70F FUSE e
100v
DODOOD o R (P
B8 B9 B BN B2 87 o
M3x9 M3x3 M3x3 M3x9 M3x3 M3x9
R79
033
3 Blc 815 16 BI7 B1B (] +43.5V
M3x12M3x12M3x12 M3X12 M3x12 M3x12 L BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE
OODDDD e
S5 820 B2l 8hr 823 8ot WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R28 FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
M3X12ZM3x12M3x12 M3x12 M3x12 M3x12
7l TURN POWER ON AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.
2,7
/2w
o / TURN R28 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS J5 READS 10 mVDC.
x3 X5 RED o2 NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED * 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
MH.125P MH.2X.55 QL 20.0k g;g§ SAN JOSE CA. 95131
8 o an @ o technology VOICE:  408-441-8081
AR 100K a5 FAX: _408-441-8085
. . -
MH.2X.55 QVL —C1 onp
X1 X
@ @ BLACK NOTES At: APPROVALS TITLE:
R s v a e 1001RB-II POWER AMP
033uF 5 1. UPDATE REV 10 206-0260-Al T oATE
loav FROM 206-0260-A.
i0ov ) ST DRAWING NO: RE
X7 4@ xe PE PE 2. DELETE R4 AND CB FROM SCHEMATIC AnD Bow. | DESGNED: R.A.G. |7/10/01 406-0260—A1
MHAZ5NP  \H.2X.55 OVL oD DRAWN: R.A.G. [7/01/03 B PART O A1
% o 206-0260—A1
VECH: COMPANY.
o GALLIEN KRUEGER
FILENAME:
6260A1.sch

T -Yyd3s 'Tv09¢29

14

60 ST bny

Gg -

€00¢ vv



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A1

Part No.

001-2060-0
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0004-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0
020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-2107-0

031-2335-0
031-3159-0
031-4475-0
031-4476-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0
032-4333-0
032-4472-0
032-4474-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4470-0
034-4471-0
034-7103-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-2212-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
059-6810-0
060-1001-0
060-1002-0

060-1003-0
060-1004-0
060-1213-0

Reference

u2

Ul

Q2

Q1 Q4-6 Q8 Q21
Q11

Q18-19 Q30

U3

Q9-10 Q20

Q14

Q12 Q15

Q13 Q16-17
Q25-27 Q32 Q34-35
Q3 Q7 Q33
Q22-24 Q28-29 Q31
us

U4

D13

D5 D9

D8

D21

D2-4 D10-11 D14
D6-7

D15

D1 D12

D18-20 D22-24
D16-17

BR1-3

C20 C26

Cc21

C7 C33 C36-37
C9 C31-32

Ci13
C30,38,40,47
C16,19

Cl4 C17

C23
C4-6,18,24,34,35,41-46
Cl1
C1C3C27-29
C48

C2C25

C10

Cc8

Ci12

C39

Ci15

Cc22

R43 R45

R25 R35

R1
R52,53,55,56,58-60,63
R64,66-68
R79

R47-48
R70-71

R46

R17 R39

R20 R31 R50
R26 R33

R61

R72
R3,7,8,13,19,30,38,49
R75 R78
R40-41

R36 R44

R9 R18

Description

LM555, TIMER

LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAOG6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A

LM317

LM337

1N755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035
1IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW, DO-35
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1IN970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35

SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS, 59-04
MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41

BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 107, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 63V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,475,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,333,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,10%, 100V
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,2.21k,1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

Manufacturer
NATIONAL
NATIONAL

TOSHIBA

NEC

TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

NATIONAL
NATIONAL

TAITRON

TAITRON

NATIONAL

TAITRON
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
ILLINOIS CAPACITOR
TAITRON

TAITRON

TAITRON
PANASONIC
CORNELL
CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI

Mfr. Part No.
LM555CN

LM3886T
2SC3281BL
2SC3478-K
2SC3502

MPS-A06

LM35DT
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
MPS-A56

2SC4793
2S5C5242-0
2SA1837

2SA1962

LM317

LM337

1IN755A

IN747A

1IN751

1N970B

1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

MUR120

MUR410

1N4004

MP25-02S
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
C440C105M5U5CA
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMG50VB101M8X11LL

SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMH63VN153M35X63T2
SMG100VB4R7M5X11LL
SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104IM
ECQV1333JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1474IM
104MSR250K
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS470J100NPOB
TMRS471J100NPOB
ECK-DRS103zZV
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M2F1AK002.21
M5F1AK005.62
R5J3AJ002.70
MO10J3AJ000.10

MO10J3AJ000.33
MOM20J3AJ010.00
MOM20J3AK002.70
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
FR25-68.1
M1F1AJ100.00
M1F1AK001.00

M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00
M1F1AK012.10

6260A1 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B



EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A1

Part No.

060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-2742-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-5621-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
091-0016-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0
092-0070-0
092-0082-0
093-0025-0
093-0051-0
093-1010-0
093-2005-0
094-0004-0

145-0260-A

086-0000-0
093-0506-0
093-0909-0
095-0006-0
105-0014-0
111-7017-0
117-0097-0
117-0127-0
117-0357-0
117-7002-1
132-0024-F1
153-0105-0
202-6000-A

Reference
R11 R14 R27
R21

R15-16 R22 R24
R4-6

R23

R73 R77

R32

R74 R76

R29

R10
R51,54,57,62,65,69
R42

R2 R34

R12

R37

R28

L1

L2

F1

S1

J10

J12-19 J21-23
J1-2

J6-7

J5J9

J3-4

J20

J8

Ji1

REG, LM35
TO-220,LM3886
POWER TRAN
FAN

FAN

HEATSINK

CHASSIS GND

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm, T10AL,250V,SEMKO
THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX2, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.

1001RB-Il RAW BOARD

FAN, 24VDC, 160MA, 80X80MM

HSG, .1X2, LOCKING, CRIMP 093-0909
TERM, CRIMP, .1, 22GA

HEAT SHRINK 3/16"

INSULATOR TAPE 4"X7MIL

WASHER, SHOULDER,#4 NYLON
BOLT,M3X9,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X12,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X35,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
WASHER,M3,PLAIN, CHROME

700RB HEATSINK

LABEL, BLANK,.9"X.25"

WIRE ASSY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4",GND

Manufacturer
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON
DIHTAIN
KEYSTONE
SWITCHCRAFT
NEUTRIK
AMP

JST

MOLEX

JST

MOUSER

ADDA
MOLEX
MOLEX

THERMALOY

Mfr. Part No.
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AJ750.00
SH-655MCL-500B
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
218-010
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045
1021
HPCP41RA
S102-84G
641126-2
B2B-PH-K-S
26-60-4070
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052

08-24-HB-A70GL
22-01-3027
08-50-0113

SILPAD 400AC

6260A1 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B



g al I | en technology

Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Ga||ien_Krueger Current Rev #:| Al |New ECO Rev #:
Model: 1001RB- I | Distribute To: page: | 1 |of: 1
Assembly Description: 1001RB- 11 power anp boar d Originator:|R. A. G.
Assembly Numbers: 206- 0260- A Appr.oved by:
Effective Date:|7/ 8/ 2003

|:| All in Process Next Buy Artwork

|:| All in Service |:| Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.

|:| All in Stock |:| Board Artwork

Beginning Serial Number:

BOM

Control Form

Update for CSA requirenents C16, 19, F1, C7.

Costing

I ncorporate changes from Al into | ayout.

Fab Drawing

Rol | off signal to horn anp at 30kHz with C8.

Inspection Proc.

Add C48 to inprove high freq dist from conutation.

Part Master File

Make R75 and R78 fuse resistors.

Schematic

Service Manual

Test Procedure

5 3 [

|:| |Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Change parts and indi cated bel ow, and update

Accounting

| ayout to A2.

Assembly

Customer

Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing

Q.A.

Receiving

Service

Test

Vendor

|:| |Continued on ECO Supplement Page

3 =3

Drawing(s) attached

031-4475-0 4. 7TuF/ 100V 2|Cl16, 19

032-4474-0 . 47uF/ 100V 1|C48

031-2106-a 10uF/ 50V- NP 1|C7

032-4472-0 . 0047uF/ 100V 1/C8

091-0016-0 Fuse T10AL/ 250V 1|F1

059-1002-0 1. 00K, 1/ 4W f use 2|R75,78

031-2106-0 10uF/ 50V 3|C7, 16, 19
034-4470-0 47pF/ 100V 1|C8
060-1002-0 1. 00K, 1/ 8W 2|R75, 78
060- 2003-0 20. 0K, 1/ 8W 1|R4
091-0028-0 Fuse T8AL/ 250V 1|F1

206-0260 power amp, 4/14/2004

ECO FORM REV-I



§
€00¢ 1S :80 1|

& 5 4 3 2 1
— . b
& *Ev o %m
N ]
| s
$ 3
E 7 E l
K -
Y.
iﬂIVD oy
-8B D E
SNITCH A :Dmm
1 e
%’Hm“ § v | mov | 2mV il o nu
ﬂzﬂmil .) gm IN || e e Dn:D O
—<m-uuuu:g LT w |oma | o Wm n
H:Hnwg ;E:' N | e [ e J'I!|I| Ev 20 I:I
Hm_,m w | e | am WI:I]
DO®® P &u v |ve| i m o
s s s BB -
9O0OD® % m
B Ko B o Bl B —(nq YELLOW o | R | ovEL 422
@@@@@@ R | BN | N l'lzm
B B B s 5 5
A
®®’®©‘©© BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
AT WITH POWER OFF, ARJUST POT R28 FULL COUNTER—CLOCKWISE.
) TURN POWER ON AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.
TURN RzB CLQOQCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROS5S J3 READS 10 mVDC.
:;' ] NGT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED I I. :?&%!E:AL”I;::E
gn R’ gO €N technology P D 234 oD
. . _mws ™ 1001RB—|| PONER AMP
X "™ A DHANGE DR 1A 4. Tel/1NDV. NG N A
- ol 3 e ra i o e | e LA TG ?m 106-0260-A2 [
- v s we o x i tnron gy 206—0260—A2 |
7. FRNDVE G2 AN . LT MY GALLIEN KRUEGER
4 B Uomena) hewoes . o FLEWE 69 60A2.ach

- T-Y3s '2v09¢29

VYT CT AON P3N

(ap )



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-1l Power Amp 206-0260-A2

Part No.
001-2060-0
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0004-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0
020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-2106-A
031-2107-0
031-2335-0
031-3159-0
031-4475-0
031-4476-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0
032-4333-0
032-4472-0
032-4474-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4471-0
034-7103-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-2212-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
059-6810-0
060-1001-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1004-0

Reference

u2

U1l

Q2

Q1 Q4-6 Q8 Q21
Q11

Q18-19 Q30

u3

Q9-10 Q20

Q14

Q12 Q15

Q13 Q16-17
Q25-27 Q32 Q34-35
Q3 Q7 Q33
Q22-24 Q28-29 Q31
U5

u4

D13

D5 D9

D8

D21

D2-4 D10-11 D14
D6-7

D15

D1 D12

D18-20 D22-24
D16-17

BR1-3

C20 C26

Cc21

C33 C36-37

C7

C9 C31-32

C13
C30,38,40,47
C16 C19

C14 C17

C23
C4-6,18,24,34,35,41-46
C11

C1 C3 C8 C27-29
C48

C2C25

C10

C12

C39

C15

Cc22

R43 R45

R25 R35

R1

R52-53 R55-56 R58-60
R63-64 R66-68
R79

R47-48

R70-71

R46

R17 R39

R20 R31 R50 R75 R78
R26 R33

R61

R72
R3,7,8,13,19,30,38,49
R40-41

R36 R44

Description

LM555, TIMER

LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220

2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
LM317

LM337

1IN755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035
IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW,
1IN751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1IN970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW,
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS,
MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC,
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50VNP
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 63V
CAP,EL-R,4.7UF/100V, M
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,333,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,2.21k,1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

Manufacturer
NATIONAL
NATIONAL
TOSHIBA

NEC

TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

NATIONAL
NATIONAL

TAITRON

TAITRON

NATIONAL

TAITRON
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
ILLINOIS CAPICITOR
TAITRON

TAITRON
PANASONIC
CORNELL

CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mfr. Part No.

LM555CN

LM3886T

2SC3281BL

2SC3478-K

2S5C3502

MPS-A06

LM35DT

2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E

MPS-A56

2SC4793

25C5242-0

2SA1837

2SA1962

LM317

LM337

1N755A

1IN747A

1IN751

1N970B

1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

MUR120

MUR410

1N4004

MP25-02S
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
C440C105M5U5CA
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMEBP50VB10RM6X11LL
SMG50VB101M8X11LL
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMH63VN153M35X63T2
SMG100VB4R7M5X11LL
SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104JM
ECQV1333JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1474IM
104MSR250K
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS471J100NPOB
ECK-DRS103zV
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M2F1AK002.21
M5F1AK005.62
R5J3AJ002.70
MO10J3AJ000.10

MO10J3AJ000.33
MOM20J3AJ010.00
MOM20J3AK002.70
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
FR25-68.1
M1F1AJ100.00
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00

6260A2 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B




EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A2

Part No.

060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-2742-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-5621-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
091-0016-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0
092-0070-0
092-0082-0
093-0025-0
093-0051-0
093-1010-0
093-2005-0
094-0004-0

145-0260-A

086-0000-0
093-0506-0
093-0909-0
095-0006-0
105-0014-0
111-7017-0
117-0097-0
117-0127-0
117-0357-0
117-7002-1
132-0024-F1
153-0105-0
202-6000-A

Reference
R9 R18

R11 R14 R27
R21

R15-16 R22 R24
R5-6

R23

R73 R77
R32

R74 R76
R29

R10

R51 R54 R57 R62 R65 R69

R42

R2 R34
R12
R37
R28

L1

L2

F1

S1

J10
J12-19 J21-23
J1-2
J6-7

J5 J9
J3-4
J20

J8

J11

REG, LM35
TO-220,LM3886
POWER TRAN
FAN

FAN

HEATSINK

CHASSIS GND

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

INDUCTOR .4UH/1 OHM 2W RESISTOR
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm, T10AL,250V,SEMKO

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX2, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.

1001RB-II RAW BOARD

FAN, 24VDC, 160MA, 80X80MM

HSG, .1X2, LOCKING, CRIMP 093-0909
TERM, CRIMP, .1, 22GA

HEAT SHRINK 3/16"

INSULATOR TAPE 4"X7MIL

WASHER, SHOULDER,#4 NYLON
BOLT,M3X9,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X12,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X35,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
WASHER,M3,PLAIN, CHROME

700RB HEATSINK

LABEL, BLANK,.9"X.25"

WIRE ASSY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4",GND

Manufacturer
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON
DIHTAIN
KEYSTONE
SWITCHCRAFT
NEUTRIK
AMP

JST

MOLEX

JST
MOUSER

ADDA
MOLEX
MOLEX

THERMALOY

Mfr. Part No.
M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AJ750.00
SH-655MCL-500B
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
218-010
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045
1021
HPCP41RA
S102-84G
641126-2
B2B-PH-K-S
26-60-4070
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052

08-24-HB-A70GL
22-01-3027
08-50-0113

SILPAD 400AC

6260A2 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B



Y

034

Q20

37 R36¢

-] 010

R34
&2 0

900

o
1 m
o Dt

2l

S
-
frfnim] 22
3=
333 LI
EES
SN €37 ‘ -
(&1
el €36 %037
g I °us
5N _
ey = _1
e ¥
= - I
€33 A
” ™
7 »
= +
2 €32 M
L
BR2
gz; g “
>oo 1 B
€40, ¢l
=K €30 030
gz
Zoo
O>> D18
100-120V: TIDAL 250V SEMKO
5% 220-240V: T5AH 250V SENKO BRN -
= -
= B SWITCH/ WHITE .
g .
wE h
Bk | -
Sy | - ® ® (J
3z E
=y
=z 1+2-03e0-V3
= CVYITIEWM LECHMOrOCA
I I ' =

. NOOFER
Q31 o ¥
Q24 R21 ¢
R20 0
19|
. L J B 8]
Q29 ' 3
03
RI: P
o
cii| @
[
28 = 1 BE T
) e
o4 €
35 BIAS I Nl =
15 L 2] - £
4 ¢ - _—
o~ - 8
[}
T L T L T
| qr [ T T |

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON CA. 95206
VOICE: 209-234-7300
FAX: 209-234-8420

gO | | i en technology

SR SOBEENLBEGTREEN

GERBER FILE NAME:

. APPROVALS — e 1001RB-II POWER AMP BD
DESIGNED: gﬁg 77/<g)f>/()%1 SIZE | DRAWING No: 405-0260-A2 REV.
DRAWN: .A.G.
— B [Pw  145-0260-A7 A2
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY: GALLIEN-KRUEGER

SSWQB%be FILENAME:

9260A2

5200A2.pcb — Wed Aug 15 20:56:09 2003

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG 420-0260-A2
NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (je: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1.
2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.

3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.

4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.

LOADING

5. SEE FORMING AND LOADING INSTRUCTIONS BELOW FOR INSTALLING SPECIFIED COMPONENTS,

6. CHECK THAT R52,53,55,56,58,58,60,63,64,66,67,68 & S1 ARE FLUSH TO BOARD.

7. CHECK THAT ALL CONNECTORS AND JACKS ARE FLUSH WITH PCB.

8. MAKE CERTAIN ALL POWER TRANSISTOR MOUNTING HOLES ARE PROPERLY ALIGNED FOR HEAT SINK.

MOUNT AS SHOWN WITH PART NUMBER SIDE DOWN AND FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER.

MUST BE RAISED TO BE FLUSH WITH OTHER TRANSISTORS.

150 mil

=l

175 mil

=la

150 mil

4

PCB [ 11 11 11 ]
ul 8] 8]
Q22-29, 31, 32, 34, 35 03,7,13,16,17,33, U3,4,5 anu4

PLACE SMALL DROP OF WHITE SILICON GREASE TO ALL TRANSISTOR MOUNTING SURFACES BEFORE MOUNTING HEATSINK.

HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY

O O
ol O d 04}
) D
O
O d 5
O
O H©
oflo ]l o q 5
O
o O
D
o O d
O
O DO
ol O oD
O O
) B2
O q
O NG

APPLY THERMAL INSULATOR TAPE (105-0014-0), AND ALIGN WITH THIS EDGE.



Engineering Change Order

g al I | en technology

Customer Name:

Gallien-Krueger

Current Rev #:

New ECO Rev #:

Model: 1001RB- I | Distribute To: page: | 1 |of: 1
Assembly Description: 1001RB-I11 power anmp board Originator: R, A. G.
206- 0260- A Approved by:
Assembly Numbers: -
145- 0260- A Effective Date:|7/ 8/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
|:| All'in Process Next Buy Artwork

Ll

All in Service

Ll

Next Production Run

Assembly Dwg.

Ll

All in Stock

Ll

Board Artwork

Beginning Serial Number:

Reason For Change

Add 240V supply table to board and schenatic.

BOM

Control Form

Costing

Fab Drawing

Inspection Proc.

Part Master File

Schematic

Service Manual

Test Procedure

5 3 [

Other Affected Assemblies

|:| Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Description Of Change

Distribution
Accounting

Date Initials

Assembly

Customer

Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing

Q.A.

Receiving

Service

Test

Vendor

Part Number

Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Description

Parts Added
Ref. Designator

3 =3

Drawing(s) attached

Parts Deleted
Ref. Designator

206-0260 power amp, 4/14/2004

ECO FORM REV-I



RELEASED:

REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
+15V P
- +ow
R36
R39 c45
uF X 100K
Y 100V .0k v o
1/4W
LM555 100K
FUSE ‘PE‘
. | | p
- o ~| | ol R40
R33 18 8 Z e % 2 10.0K
c17 o+ R24  R31 47.5 1557 c28 W IN751 2 s 3 cat1
470F R16 < 26V 2.00K 1-00K 1/4W 0047uF 2 034 Q35 ey T 5.1V + i AC TuF
100V 200k /aw S2V at FUSE 100V 2505242 |, 2505242 |, 25C5242 |, e & ! . 50v
FUSE J 25A1380 PE [DW &R Q20 3 e
. ! I 1 IN4004 R70 = o
s NS 25A1376 T o ) Q‘ GND
o R62 d G d D24 s . MUTET
4 Q17 475 MUR410 MPSASE |3 Ts,000uF = e ais
v 2504793 —% —\/\V\ ¢ 63V e WPSADE__|5 FAULT
25A1376 |2 . (a
3 RE5 D23 | )‘ 2
e e R34 1 o1a z D13 s D10
5 —\/\V\ ¢ 475K a6 Y: 7554 e A
012 z d
R69 FAULT TuF B 7.5V
MUR120 e ogv o
d »! ' (] +43.5v R4S m
e e N R43 221K 100V 1‘oquv ot
o7 2 R38 s | 022 /4w b 4148
8AV20 560pF 1:00K MUR470 2.21K PE
ooy R35 2504793 1/4W
5.62K
MICA
e 2555‘122452 26 027
, 2scs242 |, 2505242 |,
R78
R50
oND 100K
oo ew 25c3478 V 14w
2 FUSE
* oo 81 435V
-1+
4/‘ JB —/‘ Hﬂ
c48 iczg H 35 [ U2 +15V
ci5 ATUF 004 7uF
3pF 100V e 100V >
500v PE . PE
® MICA oND
c13 5| 25€3381 g }—' V
3.3uF RI9
sov 1.00K \7 ] 1;&“
St
)ﬂ RI0
43.2K JB-3 PGND
5
121K %
WOOFER INPUT
GND 50V
Ri4 R
Ja-2 182 182
1 %7 SV [ JB-4 15y
GND R75
a1z 1.00K
MPSAS6 /4w
a4 FUSE
TuF
100v Jg-5 —35V
13 PE
25C4793
||
[
: . (-6 POWER ON
100v i BLUE
Q7 024 +
Q22 023 2 2 e
25A1837__Js 2SA1962 2SA1962 2SA1962 15,000uF L -7 PROTECT
50V Lw
] 1 RED
5 SWITCH
= 4 GND rﬂf BR2 Y
g " e [ o
2 D20 REPLACE FUSE AS MARKED
2 ‘
e MUR410 Kl 913 [100-120V: TIOAL 250V SEWKO
/| 220-240V: T5AH 250V SEMKD
019 s {gzo-1creen 100v | 120 | 220v | 230V | 240V o
02 R54 uF
2 o 475 MUR410 100V FUSE CLIP 5MM
Wy > i (] 438V Ry [ vio | vio | vio [vie !
| 120 viOLET
% > (1]
25C3478 W o I ﬂzo—zBREEN arn [ern [w/e [n/e e =
100
b3 R13 475 5 5 5 MUR41D WF GRAY T10AL-250V
2 1.00K 100v nr
N4148 1/? 1{? 1/? PE Hzo—}umwsg D BLUE  yig | gre | GRY | GRY |GRY D]
120 GREEN
a5 a N 28 (2 aze |2 o3t 2 4 AC HZD%BWWN M0 veLow RN | GRY | GRN | GRN |YEL e D]
2503478 , 2sca47s 1 2SA1962 25A1962 25A1962 D16 ]
IN4DO4 100 ORANGE X-CAP
4 3 @ 4 63V R71 BRI Lo oranee vew | vee | vew | orw for ¢ [T]
6 2SA1837 — 2.7K
a 1 1aov 2w J21
25C3478 R12 PE |:|:|
R21 -l —
_0.55V 200 562 — Bt " J20-6 YELLOW 0RED N/C | N/C | RED | RED |RED
826 _ 827
M3x35 M3x35 M3x35 M3x35 (' [T/81-8ROWN o | s | s | ey ey 923
: 11
DODOOD i & 2
0.0 M3 07
B B2 B3 @+ B5 8o Lo 1/4w 100V — YELLOW RED | RED | ORN | YEL |GRN
M3x9 M3x9 M3x3 M3X9 M3x9 M3x9 T 470F FUSE PE
ooV o BRN | BRN BRN BRN [BRN iz
BIIGISIGIE) sy . wres - l
B8 B9 B BN B2 87
M3x9 M3x9 M3x@ M3x9 M3x8 M3xg GND c4 o
R79 10uF
0.33 5QVNP
Wi e i il 1
%12 M3x12 M3x .
g . 4ur/1 omm BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
DODODD WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R28 FULL COUNTER—CLOCKWISE
B19 B20 B21 B22 B23 824
MIXZMSXIZNS N2 N2 USKT2M3K12 HORN. NPUT 71 TURN POWER ON AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.
2,7
12w TURN R28 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS J5 READS 10 mVDC.
+15V 43-2
X o NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED . 2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
e STOCKTON CA. 95206
MH.125P 20.0k 0uF
MH.2X.55 OVL R7 250V technolo VOICE:  209-234-7300
@ o 1.00K PE g)’ FAX:  209-234-8420
MH.125P —< —43.5V
g MH.2X.55 QVL oND
x, 8 e "“1001RB—Il POWER AMP
WHIZSNP o vt 933 e 1. ADD 240V SUPPLY TABLE TQ LAYOUT. T DATE
%7 5w PE PE oesionep: R.A.G. [7/10/01 |™* PRAWING NO: 406—-0260—A3 RE
125NP ORAWN: R.A.G. [11/19/03 B A3
WP wkes ou " 206-0260-A3
GND GND ELEC: - -
VECH: COMPANY.
GALLIEN KRUEGER
/A FILENAME:

6260A3.sch

T -Yyd3s "'€v09¢29

9T LZ AON nhyl

A

€00¢ ¢S



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A3

Part No.
001-2060-0
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0004-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0
020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-2106-A
031-2107-0
031-2335-0
031-3159-0
031-4475-0
031-4476-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0
032-4333-0
032-4472-0
032-4474-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4471-0
034-7103-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-2212-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
059-6810-0
060-1001-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1004-0

Reference

u2

U1l

Q2

Q1 Q4-6 Q8 Q21
Q11

Q18-19 Q30

u3

Q9-10 Q20

Q14

Q12 Q15

Q13 Q16-17
Q25-27 Q32 Q34-35
Q3 Q7 Q33
Q22-24 Q28-29 Q31
U5

u4

D13

D5 D9

D8

D21

D2-4 D10-11 D14
D6-7

D15

D1 D12

D18-20 D22-24
D16-17

BR1-3

C20 C26

Cc21

C33 C36-37

C7

C9 C31-32

C13
C30,38,40,47
C16 C19

C14 C17

C23
C4-6,18,24,34,35,41-46
C11

C1 C3 C8 C27-29
C48

C2C25

C10

C12

C39

C15

Cc22

R43 R45

R25 R35

R1

R52-53 R55-56 R58-60
R63-64 R66-68
R79

R47-48

R70-71

R46

R17 R39

R20 R31 R50 R75 R78
R26 R33

R61

R72
R3,7,8,13,19,30,38,49
R40-41

R36 R44

Description

LM555, TIMER

LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220

2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
LM317

LM337

1IN755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035
IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW,
1IN751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1IN970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW,
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS,
MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC,
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50VNP
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 63V
CAP,EL-R,4.7UF/100V, M
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,333,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,2.21k,1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

Manufacturer
NATIONAL
NATIONAL
TOSHIBA

NEC

TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

NATIONAL
NATIONAL

TAITRON

TAITRON

NATIONAL

TAITRON
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
ILLINOIS CAPICITOR
TAITRON

TAITRON
PANASONIC
CORNELL

CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mfr. Part No.

LM555CN

LM3886T

2SC3281BL

2SC3478-K

2S5C3502

MPS-A06

LM35DT

2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E

MPS-A56

2SC4793

25C5242-0

2SA1837

2SA1962

LM317

LM337

1N755A

1IN747A

1IN751

1N970B

1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

MUR120

MUR410

1N4004

MP25-02S
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
C440C105M5U5CA
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMEBP50VB10RM6X11LL
SMG50VB101M8X11LL
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMH63VN153M35X63T2
SMG100VB4R7M5X11LL
SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104JM
ECQV1333JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1474IM
104MSR250K
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS471J100NPOB
ECK-DRS103zV
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M2F1AK002.21
M5F1AK005.62
R5J3AJ002.70
MO10J3AJ000.10

MO10J3AJ000.33
MOM20J3AJ010.00
MOM20J3AK002.70
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
FR25-68.1
M1F1AJ100.00
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00

6260A3 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B




EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A3

Part No.

060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-2742-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-5621-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
091-0016-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0
092-0070-0
092-0082-0
093-0025-0
093-0051-0
093-1010-0
093-2005-0
094-0004-0

145-0260-A3

086-0000-0
093-0506-0
093-0909-0
095-0006-0
105-0014-0
111-7017-0
117-0097-0
117-0127-0
117-0357-0
117-7002-1
132-0024-F1
153-0105-0
202-6000-A

Reference
R9 R18

R11 R14 R27
R21

R15-16 R22 R24
R5-6

R23

R73 R77
R32

R74 R76
R29

R10

R51 R54 R57 R62 R65 R69
R42

R2 R34

R12

R37

R28

L1

L2

F1

S1

J10

J12-19 J21-23
J1-2

J6-7

J5J9

J3-4

J20

J8

Ji1

REG, LM35
TO-220,LM3886
POWER TRAN
FAN

FAN

HEATSINK

CHASSIS GND

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

INDUCTOR .4UH/1 OHM 2W RESISTOR
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm,T10AL,250V,SEMKO

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK
JACK,1/4", MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX2, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.

1001RB-Il RAW BOARD

FAN, 24VDC, 160MA, 80X80MM

HSG, .1X2, LOCKING, CRIMP 093-0909
TERM, CRIMP, .1, 22GA

HEAT SHRINK 3/16"

INSULATOR TAPE 4"X7MIL

WASHER, SHOULDER,#4 NYLON
BOLT,M3X9,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X12,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X35,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
WASHER,M3,PLAIN, CHROME

700RB HEATSINK

LABEL, BLANK,.9"X.25"

WIRE ASSY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4",GND

Manufacturer
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON
DIHTAIN
KEYSTONE
SWITCHCRAFT
NEUTRIK
AMP

JST

MOLEX

JST
MOUSER

ADDA
MOLEX
MOLEX

THERMALOY

Mfr. Part No.

M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AJ750.00

SH-655MCL-500B

081-0032-0
081-0055-0
218-010
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045
1021
HPCP41RA
S$102-84G
641126-2
B2B-PH-K-S
26-60-4070
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052

08-24-HB-A70GL

22-01-3027
08-50-0113

SILPAD 400AC

6260A3 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B



OIOOIODIOOROCIOOIOOIOD)
It
N |

{
5 240V; T5AH 25

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

gO”ien technology

2234 NOUSTRIAL [RIVE
STACKTON CA. 15209
VARE: 200-2M-7510
FAXs T09-234-8429

APFRDVALS TMLE:
NIT DATE

UESIGNED: SIZE | DRAWING NO: REV.
dRAWN B [parr e
ELEE:

LAYER DESCRIPTIDN: MECH: COMPANY:
GERBER FILE NANE:

St FILENANE:
SORSOREEBILEKSTREEN sst@2B%Hhbo

0260A3.pcb — Wed Nov 19 17:51:19 2003

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG 420-0260-A3
NOTES:

UNLESS DTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1 SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (le CONNECTGRS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS} DENGTE PIN 1.
2, ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THORQUGH VISUAL INSPEGTION.

3, ALL BOARDS NUST BE BARE B)ARD TESTED,

4. ASSENBLE AND SOLDER PER ANS /IPE-A-&10EL

LOADING

5. SEE FDRNING AND LOADING INSTRLKTIONS BELDW FDR NSTALLING SPECIFED COMPONENTS.

6, CHECK THAT R&Z,53,55,56,58,58,60,63,64,66,67,68 & 51 ARE FLUSH TD BDARD,

7. CHEDCK THAT ALL CONNECTORS AND JACKS ARE FLUSH WITH PCA.

8. NAKE CERTAN ALL POWER TRANSISTDR MOUNTING HOLES ARE PROPERLY ALIGNED FOR HEAT SINK.

WOLNT AS SHOWN WITH PART NUNBER SDE DOWN AND FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER,

NUST BE RAISED TQ BE FLUSH WITH OTHER TRANSISTQRS.

[ 11 11 11 ]
Pe 5] 8] 5]

q21-29, 31, 32, 34, 35 03,7.13,16,17.33, U345 Qnu
PLACE SMALL DROP OF WHITE SILKDN EREASE TQ ALL TRANSISTDR MOLUNTING SURFACES BEFORE NOUNTING HEATSINK.

HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY

) O
oll o ¢ O{F—
@] D
@]
@ d o)
(@)
) H O
(X l[o NI Ke; d 5
@]
@] @]
D
8 @ d
o D
oll© d [eX([]
) O
:> m
o ¢
e P | O

APPLY THERNAL INSULATOR TAPE (105-0014-0), AND' ALKN WITH THIS EDGE,



g aI I I e n teChnOIOgy Engineering Change Order
]

Customer Name: Ga||ien_Krueger Current Rev #:| A3 |New ECO Rev #: Ad
Model: 1001RB- I | Distribute To: page: | 1 |of: 1
Assembly Description: 1001RB- 11 power anp boar d Originator:|R. A. G.
Assembly Numbers: 206- 0260- A Appr.oved by:
145- 0260- A Effective Date:|12/ 14/ 2003

All in Process Next Buy Artwork

|:| All in Service |:| Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.

|:| All in Stock |:| Board Artwork

Beginning Serial Number: BOM

Control Form

Prevent fuse failure due to inrush current at
turn on. An inmprovenent to A3 which was not put
i nto production.

Costing

Fab Drawing

Inspection Proc.

Part Master File

Schematic

Service Manual

Test Procedure

I =3 [

|:| |Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Add NTC therm stors to the primary side of the Accounting
transfornmer. One for 120V and anot her for 230V. Assembly
An additional primary terninal is added to Customer
accommodate the wiring. Engineering
For current production a therm stor of the proper Incoming Q.C.
value will be added to the bottom of the board. Planning

For 220V- 240V use NTC- 2R/ 8A.
For 100V-120V use NTC-. 7R/ 12A.

Production Eng.

Purchasing

Q.A.
Receiving

Service
Test

Vendor

3 =3

|:| |Continued on ECO Supplement Page Drawing(s) attached

022-3000-0 THR NTC-. 7R/ 12A 1/R81
022-3008-0 THER NTC- 2R/ 8A R80
092-0066-0 FASTON 11J24

[N

ECO FORM REV-I

206-0260 power amp, 4/14/2004



REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
+15V >
P 21
R39 c45 R36
10.0 uF Ra1 100K
1/4w 100V 100K U2 Ra4
FUSE PE LM555 100K
||
il [
w| ~ | 0l 1
R31 i 8 & . R40
ci7 + R16 < 2.6V R24 47.5 1557 ¢28 IN751 & = f z 10.0K
47UF 200K 2,00k M09K =0y 174N 0047uF Q32 Q35 5.V L AC T = e tu
100V e S5 T au FUSE 100v 2scs5242 |, 2SC5242 |, 2505242 |, K < 1 vy
FUSE J 25A1380 PE D17 H
< ! ! 1 IN4004 R70 BR3 a0 K S E o
2 3 2SA1376 BN Q‘ 6ND
GND R62 d 4 4 D24 .
17 475 MUR410 \PSASS s 0000 MUTET
Q9 2SC4793 2 > AANA lad 000Ul - R42 Q18
25M1376 |2 s L 63V 475K MPSAQE__3 FAULT
3 RE5 023 | >
475 MUR410 | 2
La R34 | 2 D13 T
5 —"V\V\ D] 47.5K c45 ne WS 7554 st y o
012 3 105¢ d IN414B
R69 FAULT Jluf z 7.5V
MURI20 475 ioov
] ] > PE +43.5V ,
4 Ll ] <] 48 s o
07 R38 00V 100V
r22 1.00K Q18 ’ bz R4S 1/4W 4148
BAV20 560pF R35 MUR410 2.21K PE PE
300V 582K 2SC4793 1740
MICA by azs - oor
2SC5242
2505242 |, 2505242 |,
GND R50 R78
GND 1.00K Q21 100K
25C3478 \v4 /4w
FUSE
* GND 181
-1 435V
w | TV Hﬂ
c48 H +43.5V
15 AT0F e ur S JB-2 15V
3pF 100V [irem 100V | o—
500v PE - PE
c13 2 WTA_. GND
I o 5| 2sc3381 \v4
50V
—T— 100uF
oy 50V
3 43.2K JB=3  PGND
WOOFER INPUT
100V 09
IN74TA
3.6V GND
al 50V
182
J-2 %’7
GND 4
I —43.5Y [ JB-4 15y
+l_cig Q12 R75
—T— 4.7UF 1.00K
100V MPSASE Ccas 1/4w
Juf FUSE
Q13 teov JB-5 35V
- 25C4793 ‘P‘E
[
100V L, (-6 POWER DN
ca7 BLUE
ZSA‘\g;7 022 azs ER d 15,000uF * ] AC
~ 3 2SA1962 2541962 25A1962 oy u -7 PROTECT
= 1 RED
2
4 BR2 SWITCH
I G )
2 . AC D—/—D CAUTION
D20 RISK_OF FIRE
R57 MUR410 REPLACE FUSE AS MARKED
475 I RB1
B! 11 100V 120V 220V | 230V | 240V NTC-0.7/12A i N3 [100-120v: TIOAL 250V SEWKO
Leall c43 %zo—wcw{m 220-240V: T5AH 25DV SEMKO
2 D6 RS54 D13 T1uF ’
. IN4148 BAV20 475 MUR410 100V BRY | VIO | N/C| N/CN/C 1B an
ﬁ AN ﬁ PE FUSE CLIP 5MM
< —43.5V R8O
120 vioLET ORN |GRN | N/C | N/C|N/C V16 .
04 R25 Y - I /G| N/C N/ NTC-2.0/BA
25C3478 5.52K Vol Ll I (120-20REEN D:D
D18 c42 a7
) o DI RI3 475 5 5 5 wuRsD P 100 cray N/C [N/C | vio | vio |vio &3l
MUR120 1.00K 100V TI0AL-250V L
N4148 ¢ | | ; s 120-3 DRANGE 0 BLUE e g0
VIO | ORN | GRY | GRY |GRY D]
as at 3 aza |2 029 2 a3t 2 120, GREEN
J20-4 c3g
2503478 p 25C3478 2503478 M 1 2SAI962 | 25A1962 |  25AI962 DI g0 BROWN 10 YELLOW a9
25¢3502 IN4004 o 00 GRN | GRY | GRN | GRN |YEL Ok —E
3 04 a3 BRI ORANGE
4 63V 5 DRANGE X-CAP
ales aswir 571 s "
as 1 R20 —‘ 2 YEL | YEL | YEL | ORN |DRN D]
R21 25C3478 R12 1.00K
B
-0.55V <200 /22> L0y 1/4W -1.55V = B J20-6 YELLOW 0 ReD 2 O
@ @ Rr22 FUSE N/C | N/C | RED | RED |RED D]
2.00K BROWN
B25  B26  B27 B8 | ET
M3x35 W3x35 M3x35 M3x35 ¢ 1 T 923
R17 A BLU | BLU | BLU | BLU |BLU
10.0 TF
@ @ @ @ @ @ o [ 100V, 0-7  YELLOW 24
5 5z 55 . B me + ‘407;5 FUSE PE RED | RED | ORN | YEL |GRN
M3x9 N3x9 M3x9 M3x9O M3x9 M3x9 s 1]
350 BRN | BRN | BRN | BRN [BRN U2
POOODO®

BIO Bl 812  B7 R79

B
M3x9 M3x9 M3x3 M3x9 M3x9 M3x9

OO

BI3 B4 Bi5 B16 BI7 B8
M3x12M3x12 M3x12M3x12 M3x 12 M3x12

OOOOO®

B9 820 B2l B22 B23 B24
M3x12M3x12 M3x12 M3x12 M3x12 M3x12

(] 435V

RED
X3 X5
MH.125P MH.2X55 OVL ™
X8 X2
WH.125P WHo5 VL BLACK
e
MHIZSNP iy ax.55 ovL
X7 4® X6
MH125WP  NH.2X.55 OVL

10uF NP
50V

- TG MUTE2
c4 o7

L1
~4uH/1 Ohm

R7 200k

1.00K
—1

cn —Lcs
-033uF IuF
100V 100V
PE PE

GND GND

—43.5V

cz
0.0UF
250V
PE

BIAS

TURN R28 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS J5 READS

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R28 FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
TURN POWER ON AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.

10 mVDC.

NOT VALID UNLESS

STAMP IS RED

g d | | i en technology

2234

INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

STOCKTON CA. 85206

NOTES A4:

1. MODIFY SUPPLY TABLE FOR THERMISTORS..

2. ADD THERMISTORS RBO AND R81
3. ADD J17

VOICE: 209-234-7300
FAX: 209-234-8420
TR Brve 1001RB-II POWER AMP
oesiened:  R.ALG. [7/10/01 = DRAWING NO: RE
o RAG. [12/10/03 B e ;82_8228_:: ‘ A4
™" GALLIEN KRUEGER
/4 FILENAME:

RELEASED:

6260A4.sch

T -Ud3s '#v09¢29

0T 80 uel nyl

14°

¥00¢ v0



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A4

Part No.

001-2060-0
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0004-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0
020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
022-3000-0
022-3008-0

023-0112-0
031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-2106-A
031-2107-0
031-2159-0
031-2335-0
031-3159-0
031-4475-0
031-4476-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0
032-4333-0
032-4472-0
032-4474-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4471-0
034-7103-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-2212-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
059-6810-0
060-1001-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1004-0

Reference

u2

Ul

Q2

Q1 Q4-6 Q8 Q21
Q11

Q18-19 Q30

U3

Q9-10 Q20

Q14

Q12 Q15

Q13 Q16-17
Q25-27 Q32 Q34-35
Q3 Q7 Q33
Q22-24 Q28-29 Q31
us

U4

D13

D5 D9

D8

D21

D2-4 D10-11 D14
D6-7

D15

D1 D12

D18-20 D22-24
D16-17

R81

R80

BR1-3

C20 C26

c21

C33 C36-37

c7

C9 C31-32

C40,47

Ci13

C30,38

C16 C19

Cl4 C17

C23
C4-6,18,24,34,35,41-46
Cl1
C1C3C8C27-29
C48

C2C25

C10

Ci12

C39

Ci15

C22

R43 R45

R25 R35

R1

R52-53 R55-56 R58-60
R63-64 R66-68

R79

R47-48

R70-71

R46

R17 R39

R20 R31 R50 R75 R78
R26 R33

R61

R72
R3,7,8,13,19,30,38,49
R40-41

R36 R44

Description

LM555, TIMER

LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAOG6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220

2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
LM317

LM337

1N755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035
1IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW,
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1N970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW,
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS,
MURA410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
THERMISTOR, 0.7 OHM, 12A
THERMISTOR, 2 OHM, 8A

BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC,
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50VNP
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 107, 20%, 50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 63V
CAP,EL-R,4.7UF/100V, M
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,333,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,2.21k,1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

Manufacturer
NATIONAL
NATIONAL
TOSHIBA
NEC
TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
NATIONAL
NATIONAL
TAITRON
TAITRON
NATIONAL
TAITRON
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
TAITRON
UEI

UEI

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
ILLINOIS CAPICITOR
TAITRON

TAITRON
PANASONIC
CORNELL
CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mfr. Part No.
LM555CN
LM3886T
2SC3281BL
2SC3478-K
2SC3502
MPS-A06
LM35DT
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
MPS-A56
2SC4793
2S5C5242-0
2SA1837
2SA1962
LM317
LM337
1IN755A
IN747A
1IN751
1N970B
1N4148
BAV20
1N5819
MUR120
MUR410
1N4004
N20SPOR7M
N20SP002M

MP25-02S
SRG25VB33RMS5X7LL
C440C105M5U5CA
SMG50VB10RMS5X11LL
SMEBP50VB10RM6X11LL
SMG50VB101M8X11LL
SMH50VN153M35X45T2
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMH63VN153M35X63T2
SMG100VB4R7M5X11LL
SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104IM
ECQV1333JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1474IM
104MSR250K
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS471J100NPOB
ECK-DRS103zV
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M2F1AK002.21
M5F1AK005.62
R5J3AJ002.70
MO10J3AJ000.10

MO10J3AJ000.33
MOM20J3AJ010.00
MOM20J3AK002.70
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
FR25-68.1
M1F1AJ100.00
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00

6260A4 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B




EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A4

Part No.

060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-2742-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-5621-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
091-0016-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0
092-0070-0
092-0082-0
093-0025-0
093-0051-0
093-1010-0
093-2005-0
094-0004-0

145-0260-A4

086-0000-0
093-0506-0
093-0909-0
095-0006-0
105-0014-0
111-7017-0
117-0097-0
117-0127-0
117-0357-0
117-7002-1
132-0024-F1
153-0105-0
202-6000-A

Reference
R9 R18

R11 R14 R27
R21

R15-16 R22 R24
R5-6

R23

R73 R77
R32

R74 R76
R29

R10

R51 R54 R57 R62 R65 R69

R42

R2 R34
R12
R37
R28

L1

L2

F1

S1

J10
J12-19 J21-24
J1-2
J6-7

J5 J9
J3-4
J20

J8

J11

REG, LM35
TO-220,LM3886
POWER TRAN
FAN

FAN

HEATSINK

CHASSIS GND

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

INDUCTOR .4UH/1 OHM 2W RESISTOR
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm, T10AL,250V,SEMKO

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX2, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.

1001RB-II RAW BOARD

FAN, 24VDC, 160MA, 80X80MM

HSG, .1X2, LOCKING, CRIMP 093-0909
TERM, CRIMP, .1, 22GA

HEAT SHRINK 3/16"

INSULATOR TAPE 4"X7MIL

WASHER, SHOULDER,#4 NYLON
BOLT,M3X9,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X12,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X35,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
WASHER,M3,PLAIN, CHROME

700RB HEATSINK

LABEL, BLANK,.9"X.25"

WIRE ASSY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4",GND

Manufacturer
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON
DIHTAIN
KEYSTONE
SWITCHCRAFT
NEUTRIK
AMP

JST

MOLEX

JST
MOUSER

ADDA
MOLEX
MOLEX

THERMALOY

Mfr. Part No.
M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AJ750.00
SH-655MCL-500B
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
218-010
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045
1021
HPCP41RA
S102-84G
641126-2
B2B-PH-K-S
26-60-4070
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052

08-24-HB-A70GL
22-01-3027
08-50-0113

SILPAD 400AC

6260A4 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B



J424RED 100V

BLU

§23

J22

a1

49

Jan

‘eo/00/ 000000 00 00 00 00

ee.
S

WITCH/BLACK

lag
=
o4 [

B8 =
[ ]

== 3

sS [ ] °

o> [

58S

BR2 il

€40,

00-120V: TI0AL 250V SEMKO
220-240V: T5AH 250V SEMKO
[

p2e B2

D23

FAN g7

1 Te
c37
[_ye)
46 o
® on
o o 036 033
us

35

will

020

018

P>

CAUTION —
RISK OF FIRE
REPLACE FUSE AS MARKED - !

SWITCH/WHITE B] S
° s
é |_| BRN
o o
E N

o
L

o EmJ[e A X

Q20
S
72 @

Q18

4 O
R37 R36¢ (]

o

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

gallien tecology

2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON CA. 95206
VOICE: 209-234-7300
FAX: 209-234-8420

APPROVALS TITLE:
NT DATE

DESIGNED: SIZE | DRAWNG No: REV.
DRA: B [Pwrvo:
ELEC:

LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: CONPANY:
GERBER FILE NAME:

FILENAWE:
SDRSIBEESILBGTREEN ssHD2BDpho

5260A4.pchb — Fri Dec 12 15:04:32 2003

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG 420-0260-A4
NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (je: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1.

2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.
3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.
4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.

LOADING

5. SEE FORMING AND LOADING INSTRUCTIONS BELOW FOR INSTALLING SPECIFIED COMPONENTS.
6. CHECK THAT R52,53,55,56,58,58,60,63,64,66,67,68 & S1 ARE FLUSH TO BOARD.

7. CHECK THAT ALL CONNECTORS AND JACKS ARE FLUSH WITH PCB.

8. MAKE CERTAIN ALL POWER TRANSISTOR MOUNTING HOLES ARE PROPERLY ALIGNED FOR HEAT SINK.

150 mil
— —
=1 =1

175 mil

MOUNT AS SHOWN WITH PART NUMBER SIDE DOWN AND FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER.

MUST BE RAISED TO BE FLUSH WITH OTHER TRANSISTORS.

150 mil

4

PCB [ 1T I
ul 8]
Q22-29, 31, 32, 34, 35 03,7,13,16,17,33, U3,4,5

anu4

PLACE SMALL DROP OF WHITE SILICON GREASE TO ALL TRANSISTOR MOUNTING SURFACES BEFORE MOUNTING HEATSINK.

HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY

O O
Ol O g
@)
O
O d
O
O
OO || O d
O
o @) d
Ollo
o1l O
O O
@) d
O

o[

APPLY THERMAL INSULATOR TAPE (105-0014-0), AND ALIGN WITH THIS EDGE.



a | b | c v d | e | f

This document is generated to address fuse failure due to excessive inrush current STEP 1II:
during turn on. It is applicable to 700RB-IT power amp boards with part number Locate J14 and J15 on the bottom/solder side of the board (figure 3a). Cut the trace
206-0250-A2 and 1001RB-II power amp boards with part number 206-0260-A2. between J14 and J15 as shown in figure 3b
To correct the problem, a thermistor with part number 022-3004-0 is soldered in ’
series with the primary side of the transformer on 700RB-II power amp board or
1| thermistor with part number 022-3008-0 on 1001RB-II power amp board. location of 114 and 715
. Sy . o . on the bottom/solder
The following is a guideline on how to modify the unit with the thermistor : side of the board cut the trace
here ~XX
STEP I:
| | If the unit is a head version of 700RB-II or 1001RB-II remove the top cover then
remove the power amp board from the chassis assembly.
If the unit is a combo version of 700RB-II and 1001RB-II, remove the chassis figure 3b
assembly from the cabinet, then remove the power amp board. Please see figure 1.
STEP IV:
Solder one lead of Thermistor (022-3004-0) to J14 and the other to J15 on the
2 700RB-II power amp board, or thermistor 022-3008-0 on 1001RB-II power amp
board as shown in figure 4.
Note: Make sure that no portion or part of the thermistor is touching any terminal
power amp on the board except terminals J14 and J15.
board J15 —] ,—J 14
-’
Chassis Assembly
Thermistor NTC 2.5 ohms, 6 amperes
3 figure 1 P.N: 022-3004-0
STEP II: for 700RB-II power amp board
Locate J14 and J15 on the power amp board (figure 2a). Turn the power amp board or
over as per figure 2b. glﬁﬁgésztogolggg 2 ohms, 8 amperes
fo.r iOOlRB—II power amp board
B . figure 4
location
of
115 galien ...
. THE DRAWING CONTAINS INFORMATION WHICH IS 2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE -
location e A e Ao TS, | o STCCETON, €8, 95207
of T CaNOLOGY CORFORATION. 1"
714 THERMISTOR MODIFICATION
APPROVAL
4 DEPT. INITIAL DATE [FICE NAME REV.
- Power Amp Board [DOCUMENT NUMBER SIZE
igure 2a
figure 2b SCALE SHEET
NOT TO SCALE 10F1

a 1 b 1 C L d 1 e 1 f




g al I | en technology

Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #: New ECO Rev #:
Model: 1001RB- | | Distribute To: page: | 1 |of: 1
Assembly Description: 1001RB-I11 power anmp board Originator:|A, T. M
Assembly Numbers: 206- 0260- A Appr-oved oV
145- 0260- A Effective Date:|1/ 14/ 2004
Effective Document Update Date Initials
All in Process Next Buy |:| Artwork
|:| All in Service |:| Next Production Run |:| Assembly Dwg.
|:| All in Stock |:| |:| Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM RAG
(| control Form
Prevent tweeter anp failure due to power supply Costing T.C
over voltage. [ ] |Fab brawing
D Inspection Proc.
Part Master File RAG
Schematic RAG
|:| Service Manual
% Test Procedure
[

Other Affected Assemblies

302 Head, 303 Combos, All Voltages

|:| Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Description Of Change Distribution Date Initials
Add bridge diode in series with +V and -V supply Accounting
of Ul, respectively. Bridge diodes are added by Assembly
hand to the board. The artwork is not updated. Customer
Updat e board part nunber to 206-0260- A5. Engineering
Incoming Q.C.
Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing

Q.A.

Receiving

Service

Test

Vendor

Continued on ECO Supplement Page
Parts Added
Ref. Designator

BR4, BRS5

Part Number

Description

023-0002-0 BRI DGE, 1.5A

3 =3

Drawing(s) attached

Parts Deleted
Ref. Designator

206-0260 power amp, 4/14/2004

ECO FORM REV-I



£co v e

ovep: [owte:

v & .
i -
5 i
| D
1
1 s .
L RIE < 2.6V rasv 035 + AC F
ooy T 200K 2V au ascsiis |, ascotip ), ascsias L } Lo
| " e o o o
) . 4 4004 o 25A1978 e
oo = F g R e _
WRe 7 s
o b I f .
o g o o g g WA ER " A
b H
< ki e
< | T e y o
e o - 7w T”‘ T
e 2sei73 Vv
en S35 as
w7
2505242 |, 2scsaez .
b
e P
o 6z e
B o
2 c
o 53 e
w2
o
irsass o
&y P
%
voutr on
ey . e
w
ML ke | dewsea | zsamer i [ PROTECT
B : Luq
2 SWITCH
q
w O g
H 020 REPLACE FUSE AS WARKED
b MURHO 100w [120v | z2ov | 230w | 240w oroz/oa M 1 [io5-rEEy TIOAL T507 SENRG
Bt e PR Fov. Taan 230 oo
05 R4 o1 arr | vio | we| e ne  as m
P BAV2O 475 MUR4 10 FUSE CLP 5MW
Bt Bt sy rs0
) 120 VIQLET ORN [GRN | N/C | N/C [N/C W16 NTC-2.0/8A
% 25 T o
! —ao-areen
o sy s WRs10 AuF craY TioAL-250v
-
2 @ a o Gr0-4
Tt w A . I L) 100 DU D DA
IN4004. 100 DRANGE 250V
BRI ORANGE. x-cap
om
s S s s i
it
veLow
DOODO®
S5 e 5o =Ll I ——
s s s o s 350
re oo [ | o | oo s 2 [T]
W, o o A s
s e % Ml 5w .
J .
o5 g e o 8r g ko u BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
MU Exizusa Bz 51 vl WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R28 FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
HORN WPUT TURN POWER ON AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.
TURN R28 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS J5 READS 10 mVDC. A
5 o
L NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED - i?iék‘?iﬁsii“éi’é‘l‘
o2
- allien T
e e o T g technology oaltrenrants
R ores & = 1001RB—II POWER AMP
o 1. 400 vk AND oS,
x X 033uF 3 [REV-
WL ss o T AR 406-0260-A5 A5
K A o 206-0260-A5
W Wi on o
= GALLIEN KRUEGER
o/

TLENANE

RELEASED:

6260A5.sch

- T-UdSs 'qv09¢9

114

¢T 0€ uer

60

700¢ 9S



g aI I I e n teChnOIOgy Engineering Change Order
]

Customer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #:| A5 [New ECO Rev #: A6
Model: 1001RB- | | Distribute To: page: | 1 [or | 1
Assembly Description: 1001RB-I11 power anmp board Originator: | RAG
Assembly Numbers: 206- 0260- A Appr.oved o
145- 0260- A Effective Date:|1/ 30/ 2004
|:| All in Process Next Buy Artwork
|:| All in Service |:| Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.
|:| All in Stock |:| Board Artwork RAG
Beginning Serial Number: BOM RAG
Control Form
Costing T.C
Prevent tweeter anp failure due to power supply Fab Drawing

over voltage.

| nprovenment over A5, reducing horn supply a total
of 6V, 3V nore than A5.

Update board artwork to include both A5 and AG6.

Inspection Proc.
Part Master File RAG
Schematic RAG
Service Manual

Test Procedure

I =3 [

302 Head, 303 Combos, All Voltages

|:| |Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Add two bridge diodes in series with +V and -V Accounting
supply of Ul, respectively. Assembly
Customer
Updat e board part nunber to 206-0260- A6. Engineering
Incoming Q.C.
Adds a total of four bridge diodes to board Planning

artwork, and two nmore to the BOM Production Eng.

Purchasing

Q.A.
Receiving

Service
Test

Vendor

3 =3

|:| |Continued on ECO Supplement Page Drawing(s) attached

023-0002-0 BRI DGE, 1.5A 2|BR6, 7

ECO FORM REV-I

206-0260 power amp, 4/14/2004



REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
+15V
- (v =
R39 c45 R36
10.0 uF a1 100K
1/4u 100V 10.0K v s
FUSE PE LM555 100K
||
1l |
R33 . o ~| | ol R40
c7 o+ 16 < 2.6V R24  R31 47.5 1557 c28 IN751 a2 = ¥z 10.0K
47UF 200K 2,00k M09K =0y 174N 0047uF Q32 Q34 035 5.1V ] m AC b = ° tu
100V /4% T FUSE 100v 2scs5242 |, 2SC5242 |, 2505242 |, T 1 v
FUSE J 25A1380 PE [DW Q20 3, E
< ! ! 1 IN4004 870 BR3 S E o
2 2u 2SA1376 BN Q‘ GND
R62 d d D24 2 c3s
17 475 MUR410 - Bt MUTE
MPSASE — B
Q9 2504793 2 N | 15,000uF AC e s
251576 |2 L 63V MPSAQE__ |3 FAULT
1 4.75K
3 RE5 023 | >
475 MUR10 ] 2
La R34 | 2 D13 T
[49v] o2 5 — AN\ I ] 47.5K cas 014 !! E s o ! \ZLOMB
R69 FAULT JWF z 7.5V 105¢ i
MUR120 e iaov
el [ Ll PE +43.5V c24
] 1 I} < R45 -
07 R38 022 221K 00V e ot
r22 1.00K Q18 ’ R4S 1/4W 4148
BAV20 560pF R35 MUR410 2.21K PE PE
2SC4793
300y 5.62K ven
MICA W a5
2SC5242 26 Q27
2508242 |, 2505242 |,
GND RS0 R78
oND 1.00K Q2 w/onx
253478 V4 /4w
oo FUSE
N
JB-1 435V
c48 H o [T H”
+43.5V
cis AT e ur = B2 115y
3pF 100V [irem 100V | o—
500v PE . PE
ci3 2 M‘TA_. oND
e S oo 5| 253381 AV
N 50V
—T— 100uF
oy 50v
3 43.2K B3 poND
WOOFER INPUT
100V 09
IN747A
3.6V GND
al 50V
182
-2 %’7
oND p
I —43.5V [ JB—4 15y
+l_ci a1z R75
—T— 4.7UF 1.00K
100V MPSA56 cas4 /4w
Juf FUSE
Q13 ‘%“EV JB-5 35V
o6 2SC4793 I
[
100v L (8—s POWER DN
a Q22 Q23 —p 924 c47 L AC BLUE
25A1837_J3 25A1962 25A1962 25A1962 15,000uF il 4.7 PROTECT
c , 50v LW E7 e
ES
4 BR2 SWITCH
w i)
5 AC
: ‘ L1 g
57 N . repLab e ¥ o
ﬂ } } 100V 120V | 220V | 230V | 240V NTC-0.7/12A " J13 [100-120V: TIOAL 250V SEMKO
0 o o |4 ot %ZD,‘GREEN ‘ _zzofzwv T5AH 250V SEMKO
2 N414B BAV20 +75 MUR410 e GRY | vio | N/c| N/c|n/e o Us "
[N Bl PE FUSE CLIP 5MM
L) —VV\ Ll (] 435V R80
120 16
e R25 Y ~ | VIOLET  ORN |GRN | N/C | N/C [N/C NTC-2.0/8A
25C3478 5.52K Vol Ll I (120-20REEN D:D
D18 c42 a7
) o DI RI3 475 5 5 5 wureto e 100 gpay N/c [N/c | vio | vio |vio 3]
MUR120 1.00K _ L Q)
4148 L ! ] . o0y 205 oRAnce 0 sLue TIOAL-250V o
™ vio | orN | oRY | erY [orY 18 D]
as a 3 azs 2 029 |2 a31 2 204 120, GREEN 3
2503478 , 25c3478 2503478 M 4 25A1962 251962 25A1962 Dl6 LB AC BROWN 10 vELLOW e 0l
25€3502 IN400 4 GRN | GRY | GRN | GRN | YEL D] 250 —F O l:l
3 D4+ a3 BRI 100 ORANGE
4 63V 5 DRANGE X-CAP
a6 N4148 25A1837 |2 ;77‘,( HZD 5 21
q R20 —‘ 2 YEL | YEL | YEL | ORN |ORN D]
25C3478 R12
R21 1.00K ot
-0.55V <200 /22> L0y 1/4W -1.55V — Bt vl J20-6 YELLOW 0 ReD 2 O
@ @ Rr22 FUSE N/C | N/C | RED | RED |RED D]
2.00K /8 F8RAWN
825 B26 827 B28 Il
M3x35 M3x35 M3«35 M3x35 ¢ 1 923
RI7 o4t BLU | BLU | BLU | BLU |BLU
10.0 ToF
@ @ @ @ @ @ o Vi 100V, 0-7  YELLOW 24
F[A7um FUsE 8R5 BR4 PE RED | RED | ORN | YEL |GRN
8 B2 B3 Bt B5 g6 100V HIV [D>——  15a 1.5A ’ ’ MUTE2
M3 N3x9 M3x9 M3 M3x9 M3x9 ! ! N < L -
J12
BRN | BRN | BRN | BRN |BRN
PDOOODD

B9 B0 Bl Bz B7
M3x9 M3x9 M3x3 M3x9 M3x9 M3x9

OO

BI3 B4 Bi5 B16 BI7 B8
M3x12M3x12 M3x12M3x12 M3x 12 M3x12

OOOOO®

B9 820 B2l B22 B23 B24
M3x12M3x12 M3x12 M3x12 M3x12 M3x12

X3 X5
MH125¢ MH.2X.55 OVL
X8 X2

MH.125P

MH.2X.55 OVL

@xw @m

MH.2X.55 QVL
v e
MH.125NP NH.2X.55 OVL

R79

J3-1

HORN INPUT

R1
27
172w
c2
0.1UF
R7 200k 90
1.00K PE
GND
BRE BR7 ——<] 435V
|o1EA + | 1sA +
cn cs
.033u uF
100V 100V
PE PE
GND GND

AC

AC
AC
AC

BIAS

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R28 FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
TURN POWER ON AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.

TURN R28 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS J5 READS

10 mVDC.

NOT VALID UNLESS

STAMP IS RED

g d | | i en technology

NOTES A6:

1. ADD BR4, BRS, BR6 AND BR7 TD BOARD.

2. ADD BR6 AND BR7 TO SCHEMATIC

2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON CA. 95206
VOICE: 209-234-7300
FAX: 209-234-8420
i Ry 1001RB-Il POWER AMP
oesiened:  R.ALG. [7/10/01 = DRAWING NO: RE
v RAG  01/29/08| B b ;82_8228_22 ‘ A6
™" GALLIEN KRUEGER
/4 FILENAME:

RELEASED:

6260A6.sch

T -Yd3s '9v09¢29

T8N PN

8T T€

6¢

¥00Z SS9



=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A6

Part No.

001-2060-0
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0004-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0
020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
022-3000-0
022-3008-0
023-0002-0
023-0112-0
031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-2106-A
031-2107-0
031-2159-0
031-2335-0
031-3159-0
031-4475-0
031-4476-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0
032-4333-0
032-4472-0
032-4474-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4471-0
034-7103-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-2212-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
059-6810-0
060-1001-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1004-0

Reference

u2

Ul

Q2

Q1 Q4-6 Q8 Q21
Q11

Q18-19 Q30

U3

Q9-10 Q20

Q14

Q12 Q15

Q13 Q16-17
Q25-27 Q32 Q34-35
Q3 Q7 Q33
Q22-24 Q28-29 Q31
us

U4

D13

D5 D9

D8

D21

D2-4 D10-11 D14
D6-7

D15

D1 D12

D18-20 D22-24
D16-17

R81

R80

BR4,5,6,7

BR1-3

C20 C26

Cc21

C33 C36-37

Cc7

C9 C31-32
C40,47

C13

C30,38

C16 C19

C14 C17

Cc23
C4-6,18,24,34,35,41-46
Cl1
C1C3C8C27-29
C48

C2C25

C10

C12

C39

C15

C22

R43 R45

R25 R35

R1

R52-53 R55-56 R58-60
R63-64 R66-68
R79

RA47-48

R70-71

R46

R17 R39

R20 R31 R50 R75 R78
R26 R33

R61

R72
R3,7,8,13,19,30,38,49
R40-41

R36 R44

Description

LM555, TIMER

LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAOG6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220

2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
LM317

LM337

1N755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035
1IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW,
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1N970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW,
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS,
MURA410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
THERMISTOR, 0.7 OHM, 12A
THERMISTOR, 2 OHM, 8A

BRIDGE, 1.5A, 200V, PC

BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC,
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50VNP
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 107, 20%, 50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 63V
CAP,EL-R,4.7UF/100V, M
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,333,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,2.21k,1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

Manufacturer
NATIONAL
NATIONAL

TOSHIBA

NEC

TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA

NATIONAL
NATIONAL

TAITRON

TAITRON

NATIONAL

TAITRON
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

UEI

UEI

DIODES INC
CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
ILLINOIS CAPICITOR
TAITRON

TAITRON
PANASONIC
CORNELL
CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mfr. Part No.

LM555CN

LM3886T

2SC3281BL

2SC3478-K

2SC3502

MPS-A06

LM35DT

2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E

MPS-A56

2SC4793

2S5C5242-0

2SA1837

2SA1962

LM317

LM337

1IN755A

IN747A

1IN751

1N970B

1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

MUR120

MUR410

1N4004

N20SPOR7M
N20SP002M

BR155

MP25-02S
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
C440C105M5U5CA
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMEBP50VB10RM6X11LL
SMG50VB101M8X11LL
SMH50VN153M35X45T2
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMH63VN153M35X63T2
SMG100VB4R7M5X11LL
SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104IM
ECQV1333JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1474IM
104MSR250K
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS471J100NPOB
ECK-DRS103zV
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M2F1AK002.21
M5F1AK005.62
R5J3AJ002.70
MO10J3AJ000.10

MO10J3AJ000.33
MOM20J3AJ010.00
MOM20J3AK002.70
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
FR25-68.1
M1F1AJ100.00
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00

6260A6 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B




EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

1001RB-Il Power Amp 206-0260-A6

Part No.

060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0
060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-2742-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-5621-0
060-7501-0
070-0520-0
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
091-0016-0
091-1002-0
092-0001-0
092-0066-0
092-0070-0
092-0082-0
093-0025-0
093-0051-0
093-1010-0
093-2005-0
094-0004-0

145-0260-A6

086-0000-0
093-0506-0
093-0909-0
095-0006-0
105-0014-0
111-7017-0
117-0097-0
117-0127-0
117-0357-0
117-7002-1
132-0024-F1
153-0105-0
202-6000-A

Reference
R9 R18

R11 R14 R27
R21

R15-16 R22 R24
R5-6

R23

R73 R77
R32

R74 R76
R29

R10

R51 R54 R57 R62 R65 R69

R42

R2 R34
R12
R37
R28

L1

L2

F1

S1

J10
J12-19 J21-24
J1-2
J6-7

J5 J9
J3-4
J20

J8

J11

REG, LM35
TO-220,LM3886
POWER TRAN
FAN

FAN

HEATSINK

CHASSIS GND

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 750 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

INDUCTOR .4UH/1 OHM 2W RESISTOR
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A AIR CORE
FUSE,5mm, T10AL,250V,SEMKO

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM
FASTON, M, PC, .250"
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX2, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX7, VERT, SHROUDED
FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C.

1001RB-II RAW BOARD

FAN, 24VDC, 160MA, 80X80MM

HSG, .1X2, LOCKING, CRIMP 093-0909
TERM, CRIMP, .1, 22GA

HEAT SHRINK 3/16"

INSULATOR TAPE 4"X7MIL

WASHER, SHOULDER,#4 NYLON
BOLT,M3X9,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X12,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
BOLT,M3X35,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME
WASHER,M3,PLAIN, CHROME

700RB HEATSINK

LABEL, BLANK,.9"X.25"

WIRE ASSY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4",GND

Manufacturer
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
SCHONBERG
LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON
DIHTAIN
KEYSTONE
SWITCHCRAFT
NEUTRIK
AMP

JST

MOLEX

JST
MOUSER

ADDA
MOLEX
MOLEX

THERMALOY

Mfr. Part No.
M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AJ750.00
SH-655MCL-500B
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
218-010
7AM-028-A5
DTS-0045
1021
HPCP41RA
S102-84G
641126-2
B2B-PH-K-S
26-60-4070
B7B-PH-K-S
44FH052

08-24-HB-A70GL
22-01-3027
08-50-0113

SILPAD 400AC

6260A6 BOM-4/21/2004-Rev B



Re Q20
2258 . 2 = — ;1: :\E %. PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
o P ® e m DWG 420-0260-A6
; 1 | - g Fe-te Yt NOTES:
2322 = ) o m&: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
g ‘|Fm:m|'° . n . o 1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1.
E EQQ o [ ™ prad 2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.
3 ® “: Omﬂ; @ R 3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.
e e bt -"’_ A 4, ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.
EEEE u +  of - .I q - e )
5 LOADING
N - ‘\\ o] |@rs2_ re1 @ ) 5. SEE FORMING AND LOADING INSTRUCTIONS BELOW FOR INSTALLING SPECIFIED COMPONENTS.
EEEE‘ [ ] N q \ i@ 6. CHECK THAT R52,53,55,56,58,58,60,63,64,66,67,68 & S1 ARE FLUSH TO BOARD.
2 . <0 . 7. CHECK THAT ALL CONNECTORS AND JACKS ARE FLUSH WITH PCB.
8. MAKE CERTAIN ALL POWER TRANSISTOR MOUNTING HOLES ARE PROPERLY ALIGNED FOR HEAT SINK.

S - + a3t
@«
™ o (] [ = ® Orsr
O O

‘eo/00/ 000000 00 00 00 00

-1 ]
" ° oB MOUNT AS SHOWN WITH PART NUMBER SIDE DOWN AND FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER.
: . @ |»@
1188 Q29 MUST BE RAISED TO BE FLUSH WITH OTHER TRANSISTORS.
- ||
= D20 ®r5
N =0 150 mil 175 mil 150 mil
gall o ) - k- - - k
s 826 028 :|| :||
PCB [ 1 0| 11 ]
Eoi! - ov! 2 o o
S CAUTION v ] — e e 35 BIAS 022-29, 31, 32, 34, 35 03,7,13,16,17,33, U3,4,5 an,14
. [100-T20V: TIOAL 250V SENKO RK OF FRE H ' ol \g-~ - W e PLACE SMALL DROP OF WHITE SILICON GREASE TO ALL TRANSISTOR MOUNTING SURFACES BEFORE MOUNTING HEATSINK.
= |220-240V: T5AH 250V SEMKO | REPLACE FUSE AS MARKED [ - ;
RB 0 @+ ~
SHTCH/WHTE B] - s g AN HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY
O s - [ e d
S é |_| BRN .
J10
° e o o L () O O 4}
L E N Ol O d O
Ji4
s@wncu BLACK bl D / - , = P
T T T T T 1 T O
L 1 ~ [ ar T T m T
O d
® ® 5 B
o H©
OO || O d 5
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED . gz::;:slf":;::f O
VOICE: 209-234-7300
gO” I en teChn()lOgy FAX: 209-234-8420 O )O
APPROVALS TITLE: O O q
INIT DATE Ollo D o
DESIGNED: SIZE | DRAWING NO: REV.
DRAWN: B
PART NO: O
ELEC: o o0
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY: O O
SOR SUBREESILBGTREEN CERBER P FLENAVE: P
sstlI2B%pbo ‘ o q
O PO

APPLY THERMAL INSULATOR TAPE (105-0014-0), AND ALIGN WITH THIS EDGE.

52060A6.pcb — Wed Mar 31 18:22:57 2004



C v D

Fig 1.

1001RB-ITI POWER AMP BOARD REWORK
INSTRUCTION PER ECO #A6

Drill two holes(1/16" bit),

3/4" apart between each cut
trace.

Cut the trace here

Fig 4. Solder the diodes on
the drilled holes as shown.

. | GTYIPERLLSY | I PART NUMBER nﬁcmm — ITEM NO.
. Co THIS nwmsmzl:oz;i;ﬁui\:mmnmm a"ien technology
Fig 2. Connect two RB155(p/n: 023-0002-0) Fig 3. Flip-over the board and e et | 99580
bridoge diode b solderin the in to insert the brldge diode on the WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION. i STOCKTON, CA 95206
g Y cng p drilled holes. Correct polarity must w= mews o] APPROVALS | 1001RB—=II REWORK
the (=) The AC pins must be cut. 1 th th NSNS IO A I M5
Make two each. be observed properly with the (+) o T DATE INSTRUCTION
and (_) rins. ANGLES + MECH. DESIGN: SZE | DRAWING NUMBER: REVISION
.&‘ii‘éiﬂés DRAWN BY: ATM |04/12/04 B b
mm*z—ﬁ NOTE 1) :;::1. MGR.: FLENAVE.
FsH: (SEE NOTE 1) RELEASED: SCALE: NOT TO SCALE | SHEET 1 OF 1
A C -~ D 3 F




